The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty
at the reporting date that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

(a)	 Fair value of investment properties

	 The Group and the Fund carry their investment properties at fair value, with changes
in fair values being recognised in profit or loss. The Group and the Fund had engaged
independent professional valuers to determine the fair value and there are no material
events that affect the valuation between the valuation date and financial year end.

	 The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional
valuers is most sensitive to the yield rate and discount rate. The range of the yield rate
and the discount rate used in the valuation is disclosed in Note 10.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to
changes in estimated term yield rate, discount rate and its corresponding sensitivity
result in a higher or lower fair value measurement:

	 Fair value	 Fair value
	 Increase/(decrease)	 Increase/(decrease)
	 Group	 Fund
		   	  2021 	  2020 	  2021 	  2020
			   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Yield rate
- 0.25%			   26,152,200 	  52,165,915 	  22,670,000 	  48,610,000
+ 0.25%			   (382,379,400)	  (48,506,705)	  (35,200,000)	 (45,260,000)

Discount rate
- 0.25%			   21,812,200 	  12,655,915 	  18,330,000 	 9,100,000
+ 0.25%			   (31,909,400)	  (11,656,705)	  (28,730,000)	 (8,410,000)

(b)	 Contingent liabilities

	 Provisions are recognised when the Group and the Fund have a present obligation
as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying
economic benefits will be required to settle the obligations, and a reliable estimate can
be made.

	 The Group applied judgements in reviewing the provision at each reporting date and
adjusted to reflect the current best estimate of the probable outflow of economic
resources will be required to settle the obligation. The details are further disclosed in
Note 27.

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the
Fund’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates.

	 The Group and the Fund manage their financing rate exposure by maintaining a prudent
mix of fixed and floating rate of borrowings. The Group and the Fund place cash deposits on
short-term basis and therefore this allows the Group and the Fund to respond to significant
changes of financing rate promptly.

	 The interest rate mentioned below will have an impact on the management of the Group
and the Fund regardless of whether it is an Islamic fund or otherwise. It does not in any way
suggest that the Group and the Fund will invest in conventional financial instruments. All the
investments and placements carried out for the Group and the Fund are in accordance with
Shariah requirements.

	 Sensitivity analysis for profit rate risk

	 At the end of the reporting period, a change of 25 basis points (“bp”) in financing rates would
have increased/(decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

	 Group	 Fund
		   	  2021 	  2020 	  2021 	  2020
			   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Financing rate
- 25 bp increase 			   1,608,433 	 1,618,278 	 1,608,529 	 1,619,462
- 25 bp decrease 			   (1,608,433)	  (1,618,278) 	 (1,608,529) 	 (1,619,462)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group has certain investments in foreign operations, whose net assets are exposed
to foreign currency translation risk. It is not the Group’s policy to hedge foreign currency
translation risk. The Group and the Fund also maintain bank accounts denominated in foreign
currencies, primarily in AUD, as a natural hedge against foreign currency risk.

[…]

STA

TE
M

E
N

T
SU

STA
IN

A
B

ILITY
STA

TE
M

E
N

T

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

23. 	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

	 The Group’s and the Fund’s exposure to foreign currency risk, based on carrying amounts of
assets and liabilities as at the end of the reporting period was:

	 Group	 Fund
		   	  2021 	  2020 	  2021 	  2020
			   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Denominated in AUD
Trade receivables 			   19,814,463 	 20,950,135	  - 	 -
Cash and cash equivalents 		  26,732,251 	 22,459,995 	 7,205,394	  10,369,231
Other receivables 			   - 	 -	  - 	 -
Other payables 			   (351,539) 	 (343,726) 	 - 	 -

Net exposure in the statements
   of financial position			   46,195,175 	 43,066,404	  7,205,394 	 10,369,231

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Fund’s profit/(loss)

net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the AUD exchange rates against the functional
currency of the Group and the Fund, with all other variables held constant.

	 Other comprehensive income
	 Group	 Fund
		   	  2021 	  2020 	  2021 	  2020
			   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

AUD
Strengthened 5% 			   2,309,759 	 2,153,320 	 360,270 	 518,462
Weakened 5% 			   (2,309,759)	  (2,153,320)	  (360,270) 	 (518,462)

24.	 Segment reporting

	 The Group has a single operating segment. For management purposes, the Group is organised into

business units based on the geographical location of customers and assets, and has two reportable
segments as follows:

(i)	 Malaysia
(ii)	 Australia

	 Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of
making decisions on resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is
evaluated based on operating profit.

A
L-

`A
Q

A
R

 H
E

A
LT

H
C

A
R

E
 R

E
IT

A
N

N
U